

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, and

REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER
FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, and

KEVIN A. McALEENAN, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland
Security,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-2473-RC

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Federal Records Act 3

II. The Second Amended Complaint’s Factual Allegations 6

 A. DHS’s Deficient Recordkeeping Guidelines and Directives 6

 B. Manifestations of DHS’s Deficient Recordkeeping Guidelines and Directives 8

 C. Harm to Plaintiffs 9

III. This Suit 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Court Should Disregard DHS’s Extra-Pleading Submissions 13

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing 14

III. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged an *Armstrong*-Based APA Claim Challenging DHS’s Recordkeeping Guidelines and Directives 18

 A. *Armstrong* 18

 B. Application of the *Armstrong* Framework Here 21

 C. DHS’s Arguments are Unavailing 25

IV. Under *Armstrong*, APA Review of an Agency’s “Recordkeeping Guidelines and Directives” Encompasses the “Total” Recordkeeping Guidance Given to Agency Staff 33

V. DHS’s Request to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief Should Be Denied. 37

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar, 385 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 38

Am. Soc’y For Prev. of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros., 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).... 16

Armstrong v. Bush, 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) passim

Armstrong v. EOP, 877 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1995), *rev’d*, 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .. 20, 24

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President, 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) passim

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 24

Competitive Enterprise Institute v. EPA, 21, 23

CREW v. Cheney, 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009) 18

CREW v. DHS, 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10, 14

CREW v. Pruitt, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14, 20, 26, 32

Friends of Frederick Seig Grove #94 v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency, 124 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2000)..... 38

Hurd v. D.C. Gov’t, 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 14

In re K–Dur Antitrust Litigation, 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004) 38

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 18, 19, 21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry, 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 36

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 35

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 35

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty., 2007 WL 1007968 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2007)..... 38

Price v. DOJ, 2019 WL 252643 (D.D.C. June 19, 2019)..... 21

Public Citizen v. Carlin, 2 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997), *rev’d on other grounds*, 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 18

Roshandel v. Chertoff, 2008 WL 1969646 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2008)..... 38

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts, 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) 23

Venetian Casino Resort LLC v. EEOC, 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 36

Zepeda v. Tate, 2010 WL 4977596 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2010)..... 38

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2101..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 2901..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 2902(1)..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 2904(b)-(c)(1)..... 4

44 U.S.C. § 3101..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 3102..... passim

44 U.S.C. § 3102(1)..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3102(4)..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 3

44 U.S.C. §§ 2901-11 3

44 U.S.C. §§ 3101-07 3

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 35

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1220.34(f)..... 6

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22 4, 27

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22(d) 16

36 C.F.R. § 1222.22(e)..... 18, 26

36 C.F.R. § 1222.24..... 27

36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(a)(1)..... 5, 11, 22
36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(b) 6
36 C.F.R. § 1222.26 27
36 C.F.R. § 1222.26(a)..... 5, 11, 22
36 C.F.R. § 1222.28 27
36 C.F.R. § 1222.28(a)..... 5, 12, 22
36 C.F.R. § 1222.28(d) 6, 12, 23, 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) 13
